an additional 15 days for public comments when (1) up to another year of identical, or nearly identical, activities as described in the Description of Proposed Activity section of this notice is planned or (2) the activities as described in the Description of Proposed Activity section of this notice would not be completed by the time the IHA expires and a Renewal would allow for completion of the activities beyond that described in the *Dates and Duration* section of this notice, provided all of the following conditions are met:

- A request for renewal is received no later than 60 days prior to the needed Renewal IHA effective date (recognizing that the Renewal IHA expiration date cannot extend beyond one year from expiration of the initial IHA);
- The request for renewal must include the following:
- (1) An explanation that the activities to be conducted under the requested Renewal IHA are identical to the activities analyzed under the initial IHA, are a subset of the activities, or include changes so minor (e.g., reduction in pile size) that the changes do not affect the previous analyses, mitigation and monitoring requirements, or take estimates (with the exception of reducing the type or amount of take); and
- (2) A preliminary monitoring report showing the results of the required monitoring to date and an explanation showing that the monitoring results do not indicate impacts of a scale or nature not previously analyzed or authorized.
- Upon review of the request for Renewal, the status of the affected species or stocks, and any other pertinent information, NMFS determines that there are no more than minor changes in the activities, the mitigation and monitoring measures will remain the same and appropriate, and the findings in the initial IHA remain valid.

Dated: May 28, 2021.

#### Catherine Marzin,

Acting Director, Office of Protected Resources, National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2021–11718 Filed 6–3–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-22-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

#### National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Withdrawal of Notice of Intent To Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement for Monterey Bay Regional Water Project Desalination Facility

AGENCY: Office of National Marine Sanctuaries (ONMS), National Ocean Service (NOS), National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), Department of Commerce (DOC).

ACTION: Withdrawal of notice of intent to prepare an environmental impact statement.

**SUMMARY: NOAA's Office of National** Marine Sanctuaries is issuing this notice to advise Federal, state, and local government agencies and the public that it is withdrawing its Notice of Intent to prepare a draft environmental impact statement for the proposed action to construct and operate a seawater reverse osmosis desalination facility and colocated seawater-cooled 150-megawatt computer data center campus project at Moss Landing, Monterey County, California. NOAA is terminating the review of this project under the National Environmental Policy Act because the proposed project scope has changed significantly.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Karen Grimmer, Resource Protection Coordinator, Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary, at karen.grimmer@ noaa.gov, or by mail at 99 Pacific Street, Suite 455A, Monterey, California 93940. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: NOAA published a Notice of Intent (NOI) in the Federal Register on June 1, 2015 (80 FR 31022), to prepare a joint environmental impact report (EIR)/environmental impact statement (EIS) with the California State Lands Commission (CSLC) in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the California Environmental Quality Act. The joint EIR/EIS would have analyzed the impacts on the human environment resulting from DeepWater Desal's construction and operation of a seawater reverse osmosis (SWRO) desalination facility and co-located seawater-cooled 150-megawatt computer data center campus project (Project) at Moss Landing, Monterey County, California.

DeepWater Desal submitted an application for permit approval to Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary to construct and operate a SWRO desalination facility capable of producing 25,000 acre-feet per year of potable water and a co-located seawater-

cooled computer data center campus on a 110-acre site located approximately 1.5 miles east of Moss Landing. Additional details about the Project are included in the NOI dated June 1, 2015. NOAA solicited public input on the scope of the analysis through a public comment period on the NOI from June 1, 2015, to July 1, 2015. NOAA received six comments in response to the notice, which are publicly available on http:// www.regulations.gov under docket NOAA-NOS-2015-0069. NOAA and CSLC held a joint public scoping meeting for the project on Tuesday, June 16, 2015, and six commenters provided

NOAA is terminating the NEPA process and closing the Project's permit application because the permit applicant notified NOAA in May 2020 that the primary scope of the Project changed from desalination to land-based aquaculture. NOAA finds that the scope of the Project has changed significantly since publication of the 2015 NOI and the scoping process completed in 2015 is no longer relevant. Therefore, NOAA is withdrawing the NOI to prepare an EIS for this Project. Should NOAA receive a new permit application, NOAA will determine at that time what level of NEPA review is required for the

**Authority:** 16 U.S.C. 1431 *et seq.*; 40 CFR 1500–1508; Companion Manual for NOAA Administrative Order 216–6A, 82 FR 4306.

#### John Armor,

Director, Office of National Marine Sanctuaries National Ocean Service, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration. [FR Doc. 2021–11714 Filed 6–3–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-NK-P

#### COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

#### **Procurement List; Deletions**

**AGENCY:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled

**ACTION:** Deletions from the procurement list

**SUMMARY:** This action deletes product(s) from the Procurement List previously furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

**DATES:** Date deleted from the Procurement List: July 04, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202–4149.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 785–6404 or email *CMTEFedReg@ AbilityOne.gov.* 

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### **Deletions**

On 4/30/2021, the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed deletions from the Procurement List. This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503(a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the product(s) listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501–8506 and 41 CFR 51–2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.
- 2. The action may result in authorizing small entities to furnish the product(s) and service(s) to the Government.
- 3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501–8506) in connection with the product(s) and service(s) deleted from the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following product(s) are deleted from the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 8530–00–080–7630—Toothbrush, Child

Contracting Activity: DLA TROOP SUPPORT, PHILADELPHIA, PA

NSN(s)— $Product\ Name(s)$ :

8530–01–293–1388—Toothbrush, Child's (Multituft)

8520–01–303–6438—Toothpaste, 1.4 oz., Non-Fluoride

Contracting Activity: GSA/FSS GREATER SOUTHWEST ACQUISITI, FORT WORTH, TX

#### Michael R. Jurkowski,

Deputy Director, Business Operations. [FR Doc. 2021–11750 Filed 6–3–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

# COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

## Procurement List; Proposed Additions and Deletions

**AGENCY:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

**ACTION:** Proposed additions to and deletions from the Procurement List.

**SUMMARY:** The Committee is proposing to add product(s) to the Procurement List that will be furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities, and deletes product(s) and service(s) previously furnished by such agencies. **DATES:** Comments must be received on or before: July 04, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202–4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information or to submit comments contact: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 785–6404 or email *CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov*. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published pursuant to 41

notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503(a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3. Its purpose is to provide interested persons an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed actions.

#### **Additions**

If the Committee approves the proposed additions, the entities of the Federal Government identified in this notice will be required to procure the product(s) listed below from nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

The following product(s) are proposed for addition to the Procurement List for production by the nonprofit agencies listed:

Product(s)

NSN(s)— $Product\ Name(s)$ :

MR 10797—Flashlight, Includes Shipper 20797

MR 11508—Cat Teaser

MR 11509—Pet Collar

MR 11510-Toy, Pet, Squeaky

MR 10807—Pantry Basket, Includes Shipper 20807

MR 10806—Cutting Board, Includes Shipper 20806

MR 10799—Egg Scrambler, Includes Shipper 20799

MR 13153—Pizza Crisper

MR 10809—Onion Saver, Includes Shipper 20809

MR 10798—Headlamp, Includes Shipper 20798

MR 13154—Sauce Pan, 2 QT Designated Source of Supply: Winston-Salem Industries for the Blind, Inc., Winston-Salem, NC

Mandatory For: The requirements of military commissaries and exchanges in accordance with the 41 CFR 51–6.4

Contracting Activity: Military Resale-Defense Commissary Agency Distribution: C-List

### Deletions

The following product(s) and service(s) are proposed for deletion from the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 7930–00–NIB–0213—Finish Remover, Concentrate, 2 Liter

Designated Source of Supply: Beacon Lighthouse, Inc., Wichita Falls, TX

Contracting Activity: STRATEGIC ACQUISITION CENTER, FREDERICKSBURG, VA

NSN(s)— $Product\ Name(s)$ :

7520–01–618–9917—Portable Desktop Clipboard, 9 1/2" W × 1 1/2" D × 13 1/2" H, Black

7520–01–653–5889—Clipboard, Desktop, Reflective Yellow, 9 1/2" W × 1 1/2" D × 13 1/2" H

7520–01–622–2122—Portable Desktop Clipboard, 10" W × 2 3/5" D × 16" H, Black

7520–01–622–2123—Portable Desktop Clipboard, 10'' W  $\times$  2 3/5'' D  $\times$  16'' H,

Designated Source of Supply: LC Industries, Inc., Durham, NC

Contracting Activity: GSA/FAS ADMIN SVCS ACQUISITION BR(2, NEW YORK, NY

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 8465–01–524–7253—Adapter, ALICE Clip, Universal Camouflage

Designated Source of Supply: Lions Services, Inc., Charlotte, NC

Contracting Activity: DLA TROOP SUPPORT, PHILADELPHIA, PA

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): MR 11319—Mug, Travel, Stainless Steel, Classic, 20 oz.

Designated Source of Supply: Association for Vision Rehabilitation and Employment, Inc., Binghamton, NY

Contracting Activity: Military Resale-Defense Commissary Agency

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 7930–01–513–9968—Remover, Carpet Stain, Aerosol, 19 oz.

Designated Source of Supply: The Lighthouse for the Blind, St. Louis, MO

Contracting Activity: GSA/FSS GREATER SOUTHWEST ACQUISITI, FORT WORTH, TX

Service(s)

 ${\it Service Type:} \ {\it Temp. Admin/General Support Services}$ 

Mandatory for: GSA, Southwest Supply Center: 819 Taylor Street, Fort Worth, TX Designated Source of Supply: Tarrant County Association for the Blind, Fort Worth,

Designated Source of Supply: Louisiana
Association for the Blind, Shreveport,
I A